

No. 15-1430

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EILEEN M. HYLIND,
Petitioner,

v.

XEROX CORPORATION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Brian Wolfman
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001

Pamela S. Karlan
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
David T. Goldberg
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851
karlan@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Conflict Among The Circuits Is Longstanding And Real	1
II. The Question Presented Is Important, And This Case Provides The Right Opportunity To Resolve It.....	5
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Co. v. United Computer Systems, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Barboza v. California Ass’n of Prof’l Firefighters</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 1151, 1158 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	9
<i>Biscayne Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Burdette Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 940 (4th Cir. 1991).....	5, 6
<i>Blankenship v. Liberty Life Assur. Co.</i> , 486 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3, 4
<i>Cammeby’s Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Alliant Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3922641 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2016)	7
<i>Chattem, Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 486 U.S. 1059 (1988).....	2
<i>Clifford v. M/V Islander</i> , 882 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1989)	1, 2
<i>Hitachi Credit Am. Corp. v. Signet Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Idom v. Natchez-Adams Sch. Dist.</i> , 2016 WL 320954 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 25, 2016)	9

Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. Bonjorno,
494 U.S. 827 (1990).....*passim*

Loeffler v. Frank,
486 U.S. 549 (1988)..... 11

Perez v. Bruister,
823 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 3

Schumacher v. AK Steel Corp. Retirement Accumulation Pension Plan,
711 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 10

West Virginia v. United States,
479 U.S. 305 (1987)..... 2, 3

White v. Coblenz, Patch & Bass LLP Long Term Disability Ins. Plan,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90530 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2011)..... 9

Statutes

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 1961(a).....*passim*

Other Authorities

U.S. Courts of Appeals – Decisions in Cases Terminated on the Merits, by Circuit and Nature of Proceeding, During the 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2015 6

U.S. Courts of Appeals – Median Times for Cases Terminated on the Merits – During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2015..... 8
